support the planning, design, or construction of a transportation infrastructure project that 
advances safety, state of good repair, economic vitality, and long-term community resilience; and 

WHEREAS, 

The City has estimated the total cost of developing and submitting the federal RAISE/BUILD grant 
application to be Six Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($6,400), inclusive of eligible professional 
services and administrative costs; and 

WHEREAS, 

Pursuant to AZ SMART Program Guidelines, eligible rural municipalities may request 
reimbursement of up to fifty percent (50%) of the total eligible costs associated with federal grant 
development; and 

WHEREAS, 

The City seeks to request Three Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($3,200) from the AZ SMART Fund, 
representing fifty percent (50%) of the total estimated grant development cost, with the 
remaining fifty percent (50%) to be provided by the City through local funds or in-kind resources; 
and 

WHEREAS, 

Submission of an AZ SMART Fund application requires formal authorization by the City Council and